Lincoln Township Board Resolution

RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH CEMETERY BURIAL RATES

Resolution Number 21-05

WHEREAS, the Cemetery of Burial Grounds Act, Public Act 215 of 1937, MCL 128.1 gives townships authority to establish, control, maintain and care for public cemeteries that are not owned by another municipality or private organization, and to adopt an ordinance to regulate the operation and use of a cemetery and Lincoln Township's Cemetery Ordinance Number 03-0, Section 5, which authorizes Lincoln Township to set the rates for burial in the Lincoln Township Cemetery; and

WHEREAS, the Township Board desires to set rates for both summer and winter burials. The Township Board also wishes to establish the winter wage rate for Sexton and Asst. Sexton.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following rates will be in effect:

General Burials:

April 1 – November 30 the following rates apply:
Cremation \$150.00
Disinterment \$1,500.00
Regular Burial-Resident \$500.00
Regular Burial- Non-resident \$850.00

December 1 – March 31, also known as Winter Burial rates*, the following rates apply:

Cremation \$1,000.00
Disinterment \$4,500.00
Regular Burial -Resident \$1,500.00
Regular Burial-Non-Resident \$2,550.00

Winter pay rates for the Sexton and Asst. Sexton will be established at the rate of \$20.00 per hour. Time sheets and any related invoices must be provided to the Clerk (13) days prior to the following Board Meeting. All cemetery related documentation, must be turned into the Treasurer in a timely manner.

^{*}can be billed at summer rates at the Sexton's discretion, dependent on current weather conditions, with proper documentation.

The foregoing resolution offered by Board Member Robin Rodarmer.

Second offered by Board Member Roger Ungrey

Upon roll call vote, the following voted:

"Aye": Roger Ungrey, Sharon Noggle, Robin Rodarmer

"Nay": none

The Supervisor declared the resolution adopted.

Clerk

Date: February 17, 2022